The title of the officer of the Samoan Public Service known as "The Commissioner of Crown Estates" is hereby altered to "The General Manager of Crown Estates," and all refer-ences to the Commissioner of Crown Estates in the Samoan Crown Estates Order, 1920, or in any other order or in any ordinance, regulation, or other instrument shall hereafter be deemed to be references to the General Manager of Crown Estates.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Rangiora Borough Council to erect an Honours Board in the Council Chambers as a Permanent War Memorial.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of October, 1922.

Present:

H18 EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as the "said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the provision by the Rangiora Borough Council of an honours board as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such honours board in the Rangiora Borough Council Chambers, Rangiora.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Rangiora County Council to erect an Honours Board in the Council Chambers as a Permanent War

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fitteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as the "said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the provision by the Rangiora County Council of an honours board as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and with the like advice and consent by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent doth hereby approve of the erection of such honours board in the Rangiora County Council Chambers, Rangiora

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Authorizing the Ashley County Council to erect an Honours Board in the Coronation Hall, Loburn, as a Permanent War Memorial.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of October, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as the "said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the provision by the Ashley County Council of an honours board as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such honours board in the Coronation Hall, Loburn.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(rown Lands set apart for the Purpose of promoting the Systematic Recovery of Kauri-gum and other Valuable Products contained therein.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities D conferred upon me by section three of the Kauri-gum Industry Amendment Act, 1915, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby set apart the Crown lands described in the Schedule hereto for the purpose of promoting the systematic recovery of kauri-gum and other valuable products contained therein.

SCHEDULE. NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Claim No.		Area.		Block.	Survey District
Hobse	on Cou	nty I	Kauri-gu	m Distri	ct.
		A.	R. P.	•	
1-4		11	0 28	IV	Kopuru.
5-26		53	2 18	V	Tokatoka.
27-58		74	0 19	IX	,.
59-64, 72 and 73		23	1 36	X	,,
65-70		15	2 32	IIIX	,,
71, 74, 74A		39	2 32	XIV	,,
75, 76, 79, 82		34	3 34	I	Te Kuri.
77, 78, 82A, 83, 87		83	1 7	II	,,
91, 92		3	1 15	V	,,
95, 108, 116, 121		45	2 31	VI	,,
88, 90, 93, 94, 109	. 114	24	3 39	VIII	,,
115		0	2 36	IX	Hukatere.
124, 125	••	15	0 0	τ	Kaihu.
Whang	arei C	ounty	Kauri-	jum Dist	rict.
1 to 69, and 80	1	136	3 29	XI	Ruakaka.

Be the aforesaid areas a little more or less. As the same are approximately indicated on the plan marked L and S. 6/4/15 (sheets 1, 2, and 3), deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Kawautahi Valley Road, in the Kaitieke County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Kawautahi Valley Road, in the Wellington Land District, Kaitieke County, commencing at a point forty chains west of boundary between Sections 12 and 13, Block III, Kaitieke Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part Section 9, Block III, and Sections 5, 9 (school reserve), and part Section 6, Block II, Kaitieke Survey District, and terminating at a point six chains west of the boundary between Sections 3 and 4, Block II, Kaitieke Survey District, being a distance of 1 mile 39 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55502, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council